A kit for a QTU
Enclosed is a kit of parts (or a partial kit if requested) for you to assemble a QTU board.
The exact list of components used varies with the scale you are using, and with where the board fits in your
system, and the components you actually use may well vary again according to your own likely usage.
Examine your package and check that you can identify all the parts and tick the √ column to confirm you have
received the correct parts.
This is just page 1 of the QTU assembly instructions (file QTU Assembly.pdf). Download the whole document
from the address at the bottom of the page.

that the devices are flat against the board. Then I solder one complete row of pins on a chip, then wipe the iron
on the sponge, then do a row of a different chip.
Type Designations Location
LM324N U25, U26 168/29, 168/59
HFC4051BE U2 168/44
U3 108/46
U4 43/75
ULN2803A U12, U14, U16 12/50, 33/37, 63/37
U17 110/73
HFC4094 U11, U13, U15, U18 Next to the four ULN2803A chips, but opposite orientation
ST485 U7, U8 22/15, 22/26 *OPTIONAL*
ST232CN U9 11/20 *OPTIONAL*
CD4021 U19, U20, U21, U22 77/92, 52/92, 28/92, 17/75
MC14555BCP U5 99/85
CD4069 U27 127/47
At this point three ICs are still missing from the board - the most expensive ones:
U1 - the processor
U10 -  the D/A converter
U6 - the eeprom (which is for future expansion and not included in the kit).
The first two will be added once the power supply has been tested.
Photo QTU ICs.jpg shows the board at this stage.
3/2/09
5. Fit upright passive components, switch, LEDs
Type & ValueType & Value Markings Designations Location
NetworkNetwork
100K • A 104G - dot is pin 1 RP1, RP2, RP3, RP4, RP5 75,50,20/99, 9/85, 35/75
ResistorResistor
8K2 or 33K * OPTIONAL * R35, R36, R37, R38 93/27, 88/27, 83/27, 78/27
820R Grey, Red, Blk, Blk, Brn R110, R210, R310, R410 160/22, 160/34, 160/53, 160/65
adjacent to U25, U26
1K, 1% Brn, Blk, Blk, Brn, Brn R105, R205, R305, R405 160/18, 160/38, 160/50, 160/69
4K7 Yel, Purp, Blk, Brn, Brn R109, R209, R309, R409 162/20, 162/36, 162/51, 162/67
R107, R207, R307, R407 170/18, 170/38, 170/50, 170/68
R108, R208, R308, R408 189/22, 189/40, 189/65, 160/75
R111, R211, R311, R411 200/24, 200/43, 200/62, 200/81
180K Brn, Grey, Yellow, Gold R104, R204, R304, R404 180/20, 180/35, 180/51, 180/66
SwitchSwitch
6-way SW1 30/70 *OPTIONAL*
LEDsLEDs
RED Longer lead is +ve LED1 55/59
YELLOW LED2 45/59
GREEN LED3 35/59
DiodeDiode
1N4148 41 48 D11, D12, D13, D14 90,85,80,75/27 *OPTIONAL*
D102, D202, D302, D402 191/19, 191/33, 191/57, 191/76
1N5401 1N5401 or P 600 G D1, D2 190/104, 190/96
Check that components are upright and not touching.
6. Fit all transistors (15 mins)
Fit all the transistors at once, then trim the legs, then solder one lead of each transistor before moving on to the
second lead.
Type Markings Designations Location
BC337 C33725 Q100, Q200, Q300, Q400 175/22, 175/38, 175/53, 175/68
Q102, Q202, Q302, Q402 185/22, 185/38, 185/53, 185/68
Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5 92,86,81,76/32 *OPTIONAL*
Q6 183/75
Q7 128/88 *OPTIONAL*
BC327 C32740 Q101, Q201, Q301, Q401 196/20, 196/39, 196/59, 196/77
Q1 65/53
7. Fit connectors, relays and remaining capacitors.
These connectors can be fiddly - they do not stay in their holes. I tend to persuade a few at a time to sit roughly
in position while I solder a single pin of each. Then one at a time re-melt the solder while pushing them into

3/2/09
Type Designations Location
3 pin links LN1, LN2, LN3 12/62, 20/37, 48/37
10 way straight PL5, PL6, PL7, PL8 By resistor networks. Tab to inside of board
PL9, PL10, PL11 5/50, 40/23, 80/20. Tab towards board edge
PL3 115/50. Tab away from processor
PL13 150/105, Tab to inside of board
12 way straight SK4, SK5 120/11, 140/82. Tabs to relays
8 way SK6 165/12. Tab towards relays *OPTIONAL*
straight header or pinstrip
3 way pinstrip CN1 175/102
BT47 RL1-RL8 Between 12 way connectors
Capacitor C22, C23, C24, C26 10uF 63V 143/97, 148/97, 155/97, 163/97
C2 470uF. 111/93
C1 2200uF. 168/86
Photo QTU Connectors.jpg shows the board at this stage.
8. Inspect carefully
Using the magnifier and good lighting (or better still, an illuminated magnifier) examine carefully every joint on
the solder side of the board. Check that there are no solder splashes or solder bridges, and that all joints are
wetted properly, and that the joints are actually soldered!
Re-examine the component side and check that every component is in the correct location, and in the correct
orientation.
Mistakes found at this stage are easier to fix than once power has been applied and some magic smoke emitted.
At this point the board should be missing a few components:
Type Designation Function Why missing
IC U1 Processor Test power before risking chip
U10 D/A converter Test power before risking chip
U6 EEPROM Future expansion
U7, 8 RS485 buffer Optional
U9 RS232 buffer Optional.
Resistor R10-R17 Protection Future expansion
R102,201 etc Current scaling optional component
R27 Buffer disable Fitted if U9 omitted
Connector SK1 RS485 Only used for control panel link
SK2, SK3 RS485 Optional, not yet fitted
SK7 RS232 Optional, not yet fitted
PL1, PL2 RPC stack Optional, not yet fitted
PL4 Expansion Future expansion
SK6a Track output Second row for press to release connector
Link J2 Programming Development only
J3 5V Test point
J4 Ethernet Future expansion
Capacitors C27-C30 RS232 Optional
C15, C16 Crystal loading Not required with ceramic resonator
Transistor Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5 Tortoise drive Optional, with associated components
Heatsink Omitted until board inspected
9. Fit heatsink assembly
Reposition the heatsink onto the board, and fix with the remaining 6mm M3 bolts. Solder in the six transistors.
10. Power up and check supplies
Connect the AC input. To play safe you could insert a resistor in series with each of the two feed wires (the
outer wires on the three way connector), perhaps around 100 ohm.
Connect a meter to ground, use either the middle pin of the power connector, or insert an M3 bolt and washer in
3/2/09
the ground point (near the track output connector). The ground point is the hole with the track connecting it to
the track around the edge of the component side. The other hole (without a ground connection) is a mounting
hole.
Turn on power and check the following:
Meter scale Probe point Should read
AC Volts PL13 pin 1 15V (18V for G scale)
PL13 pin 2 15/18V
DC Volts PL13 pin 3 21V (25V for G scale)
PL13 pin 4 +22V
PL13 pin 5 -22V
J3 heatsink end 5V
PL13 pin 9 7V or 12V (tortoise motor supply)
PL13 pin 10 12V
D6 21V and 28V
DC Amps Across J3 < 40mA
The last measurement - the current consumption on the 5V line is rather variable. Ideally it should be less than
1mA, but it is possible for some CMOS chips to oscillate as the processor is still not fitted in which case 40mA
is plausible.
If you get less than 1mA then everything is fine.
If you get over 40mA assume that a chip is in upside down or you have a short and inspect the board again.
If you get readings in between do the repeat inspection anyway, but if all looks good proceed to the next step.
11. Fit last components
Some connectors have been left to last as they interfere with any PCB holding mechanism if you have any.
Type Designation Function Location
IC
U1 Processor 83/60
U10 D/A converter 170/73
ResolatorResolator
X1 Timing reference 95/65
Wire linkWire link
J3 Connect 5V 193/89
ConnectorConnector
SK2, SK3 RS485 connector 62/10, 45/10 *OPTIONAL* (NOT SK1)
SK7 RS232 connector 17/7 *OPTIONAL*
PL1 RPC stack uplink 122/2 *OPTIONAL*
PL2 RPC stack downlink 122/102